

ITEM NO.1715

COURT NO.15

SECTION XII-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 2985/2026

BOLLAM SATHEMMA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

DOTHI SATHEMMA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 112787/2026 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION

IA No. 112789/2026 - DELETING THE NAME OF PETITIONER/RESPONDENT

IA No. 125497/2026 - SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT

Date : 30-04-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N.V. ANJARIA
[IN CHAMBERS]For Petitioner(s) M/S Niyati Law Chambers Llp, AOR
Mr. Mullanpudi Rambabu, Adv.
Mr. Nithin Chowdary Pavuluri, Adv.
Mr. Subham Saurabh, Adv.
Mr. Praveen Kumar Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Sampathi Rao Dikshitha, Adv.

Mr. A. N. Arora, AOR

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Rajiv Kumar Sinha, AOR
Ms. Indu Kaur, Adv.UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E RI.A. No. 112787/2026

The present application is filed by the petitioner seeking a prayer of substitution by bringing on record the heirs and legal representatives of the deceased respondent no. 1. The name of heirs and legal representatives as mentioned in para 3 of the application.

Having considered the averments made in the application, the prayer is granted. The legal heirs and representatives of deceased

respondent no. 1 as mentioned in para 3 along with other details including address shall stand substituted in place of the deceased respondent no. 1. Accordingly, the present application is allowed.

IA No. 112789/2026

The present application seeking deletion of respondent no. 3 and 6 in the array of parties.

In light of the averments made in the application, deletion is allowed. The name of respondent Nos. 3 and 6 stand deleted from the array of parties at the cost and consequences of the petitioner.

Amended memo of parties be filed accordingly.

I.A. No. 125497/2026

Interim application seeking to set aside the abatement is granted in view of that the substitution is permitted.

(KANCHAN CHOUHAN)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(KOMAL)
COURT MASTER (NSH)